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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff,
V.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

TO: DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS
FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMAN, WEW(/& REIS 20., L.P.A.
By: P /
ATTORNEYS FORZF‘?!NTIFF
| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:
P.O. Box 2060
Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT ARE:

P.O. Box 187, 2 Hoover Town Road
Penfield, PA 15849 (Edward)

P.O. Box 382

Hyde, PA 16843 (Lisa)
WELTMAN, WEIN777& /%P.A.
BY:

N

ATTORNEYS FORPLAINTIFF

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL
ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN [S:

Rr1, Box 185-C

Penfield, PA 15849

Twp of Pine
WELTMAN, WEINBE???/{'CO., L.P.A/
BY: } / /]

ATTORNEYS FOR ﬂl[MN'ﬂF’F (/

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. Loov- \QF1. cy
ISSUE NO.:
CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955
WWR#02340500

FILED
NOV 1g 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff, NO:

V.
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
s/b/mft SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,
Plaintiff, : NO:

V.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION - COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

And now, comes Plaintiff, Firstmerit Bank, N.A., s/b/m/t Signal Bank, N.A., by and through
its attorneys, WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A., and files this Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure, averring in support thereof the following:

1. The Plaintiff is Firstmerit Bank, N.A., s/b/m/t Signal Bank, N.A., a lending institution
duly authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter
“Plaintiff”).

2. The Defendants are Edward A. Assalone, an adult individual whose last known
address is P.O. Box 187, 2 Hoover Town Road, Penfield, PA 15849.and Lisa D. Assalone, an
adult individual whose last known address is P.O. Box 382, Hyde, PA 16843.

3. On or about December 14, 1998, the Defendants executed a Demand Note
(hereinafter “Note”) in the original principal amount of $87,000.00. A true and correct copy of said
Note is marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4, On or about December 14, 1998, as security for payment of the aforesaid Note,
the Defendants made, executed and delivered to Family Mobile Home, Inc., a Mortgage in the
original principal amount of $87,000.00 on the premises hereinafter described, said Mortgage
being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on December 14,

1998 in Instrument No. 199800878. A true and correct copy of said Mortgage containing a



description of the premises subject to said Mortgage is marked Exhibit "B", attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

5. Family Mobile Home, Inc., assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the
Mortgage to Signal Bank, N.A., pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage, which was recorded on

December 22, 1998, in Instrument No. 199801419,

6. The Defendants are the current record and real owners of the aforesaid mortgaged
premises.

7. The Defendants are in default under the terms of the aforesaid Note and
Mortgage. .

8. Demand for payment has been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but

Defendants were unable to pay the principal balance, interest or any other portion thereof to
Plaintiff.

9. On or about September 24, 2001, Defendants were mailed Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Act of 1983, in compliance with the Homeowner’'s Emergency Assistance
Act, Act 91 of 1983 and pursuant to 12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section 31.201 et
seq.

10.  The amount due and owing Plaintiff by Defendants is as follows:

Principal $ 84,967.73
Interest thru 10/30/01 $ 3,800.89
Late Charge thru 10/30/01 $ 30.00
Execution Costs thru 10/30/01 $ 0.00
Attorneys' Fees thru 10/30/01 $ 1,000.00
Other Charges $ 50.00
TOTAL $ 89,848.62

11.  Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendants have been advised of their right to
dispute the validity of this debt or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices

Act 30 Day Notice, attached hereto marked Exhibit “C" and made a part hereof.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for the amount due of
$89,848.62, with interest thereon at the rate of $23.10 per diem from October 30, 2001, plus
costs, in addition to late charges and for foreclosure and sale of mortgaged premises.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED SHALL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS @6., LPA.

Kimberly J. Hérig, Esqfiire
Pa. 1.D. #74950
Attarneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955




o DEMAND NOTE Pd_-[ N- ‘Q,d ‘
DATED pecmeber 14, 1998 | Q .y q,__C(S

AT Family Mobile Hoes, Inc.
RRL Box 560 A,
Woodlaxd, PA 16881 - I

ON DEMAND, AT THE TIME SET FORTH MORE SPECIFICALLY BELOW, AFTER THIS DATE FOR VALUE RECEIVED AND
INTENDING LEGALLY TO BE BOUND THEREBY, the undersigned. irbarr A, Assalone anyd Tisa N, Assalane,
huherd ad wife {hereinafler referred to as “Maker”) does hereby promise fo pay, without defalcation, to

the order of Famity Mobile Homes, Inc., a Pennsylvania business corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Holder”) at any office of the
Holder, the sum of _Ejghty-Seven Thousard Two Hundred and 00/100**'***'**'********“'*****"**’2;*****‘“ Collars
($87,200.00 ) lawful money of the United States of America.

PURPOSE OF LOAN

Th&banseofemdhobeﬂnenmandmkuhudammnwmmamuhhgme,momspoclfmlty
describad as foliows: 1999 Skvline Ok Manor  48'308" .VIN#: 1o be assigned
This Note ks meart to provide temporary financing to Maker until the time the mobile home is actually delivered. Thereafter, Maker will
enter Into permanent financing by means of a permanent instaliment sales agreament with a local bank or financial institution (hereinafter
referred to as “Bank”). The monies due under this Demand Note shail, therefore, accrue no interest and require no periodic payments
untll such time as Bank provides the parmanent financing which wilt be used 1o pay this Note In full.

TIME OF PAYMENT

Payment of this Note Is due on demand on or after the day which the above-described mobile home is delfivered to Holder.
This Note may also be paid by Maker befoce the time of delivety without any penalty or premium if Maker so chooses. Once the
permanei! installment saies agreement ks entered into by Maker and Bank and the proceeds are used to pay Holder, this Demand Note
will be marked “Pald in Full® and returned to Maker.

SECURITY

Simultaneously with the execution of this Note, the Maker has executed and delivered to tha Hoider a mortgage securing the
same (hereinafter called the “Mortgage™), which Morigage covers a certain tract and improvements thereon, described as follows:

"See Attached Exhibit A"

At the time Maker enters into the pemanent instaliment sales agreement with Bank, Mortgage will be assigned by Holder
Bank In order to provide security for the permanent financing. Additionally, Maker will pledge as security the above-described mobile
home such that Bank will have a first en interest in the home.

| PR
The Maker hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

1. Allof the terms, covenants, conditions and provisions of the Mortgage are Incotporated hereln by reference and are made a
past hereol, and any breach or viotation thereof shall constitite a breach or violation of this Note.

2. If the Maker shal fall o pay any sum required 10 be paid by the Maker under this Nots or the Mortgage, after demand has
been made by Holder as aet forth above, or if Maker shall fall to perform any other provision hereof or of the Mortgage on the part of the
Maker to be performed, then in any such event, at the option of the Holder, the whote unpald balance of the above principal sum and alt
other sums due hereunder of secured by the Moctgage or required to be pald by the mortgagee thereunder, shall bacome due and
payable immedistely without notice to the Maker.

3. All of the covenants herein contained shall accrue to the benefit of the sucoessors and assigns, voluntary oc involuntary, of
Famlly Mobfie Homes, Inc., and shall bind the Maker and Maker's heire, legal represantatives, heirs, successors, and assigns.

4. Itis agreed that in the event of default hereunder or under the accompanying Mortgage or demand for payment es set forth

(a) The entire unpaid balanca of sald principal sum and afl other sums secured by sald Morigage, shatl at the option of Holder,
become due and payable immediately and payment may be enforced and recovered at once, and

(b) Interest at the legal rate shall begin to accrue on the date the default occus until such time as the entirs amount due under
the Note, inckding said interest, Is pakd in full, and

{c) lu]udgmentlsemerbdagalnstMakeroraoomptazr(ﬁledhareundeflnanycoun,ananmxencommlsslonforeoueeﬁon.
viz: ffteen (15%) per cent of the tatal of all amounts secured by the accompanying Mortgage, besides costs of suit, shall become due
and payable in addition to all other sums,




& KAS

—— - (% o Eh

5. Maker acknowledges that all notices given by Holder as required by federal or state law reflect the financial inforr.ation
relating (o the permanent installment sales agreement which Maker will enter into with Bank since 1 is this agreement which will establish
the duration, the interest rate, and the monthly payment for this transaction

6. All disputes ansing under this Note shall be decided in the Blalr County Court of Common Pleas.

7. All covenants, promises and conditions set forth in this Note other than the obligation of repayment shall survive pityment in
fuil hereunder until such time as the permanent instafiment sales agreement s also pald.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Maker has caused these prosents to be duly exesuted,
the day and year first above written, " it o

IN WITNESS.

(SEAL)

NAME

(SEEAL)

NAME
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REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE, made and enlered into lhi;l_ﬂ’_ day of Dec?“ber 1998 by and between
tne undersigned, Edward M. Assalone and Lisa D. Assalore, husbad ad wife _herein

called "Mortgagor', and FAMILY MOBILE HOMESR. INC.. a Pennsylvania Associalion having an office and place o! business
al 1683 E Pleasant Valley Blvd.. Altoona. Pennsylvania 16602, herein called “"Morigagee”

$.0.9.9.9.0.0.0.69.0.9.0.0.00.00.0.0.0.00.0.0.0.0.0.0.08.0.0.00.0.8.00.9.0.0.0.9.9.0.00.9.9.0.0.0.0.00,0.800.0,600.0.00089.4,009.4,000 05125300
principal sum of Eighty-Seven Thousand Two Hurdred ad (071 ollars ($.87,200.00 )
3 3 OO0 AXXX S000802NIBRCCAS 0800

LLE00.0.0.0.0.0.9.0.0.9.0.0.9.9.9.0.0.0.0.0.0,0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0,0,0.0.0.0.0.0.0.9 4005 1. % LRCh (and/or any renewai

refinancing or extension thereol, or other Promissory Nole or other agreemeni 10 pay wnich may be Subslituled Iherelor an,
or all ol which are hereinafier referred lo as “"Promissory Note™") and all olher obhgations of Morigagor under the terms anc
provisions of this Mortgage, and obligations which Mortgagor may herealter. lrom time o hme become obligated 10 Morigagee
for payment of, or for additional sums of money advanced by Morigagee. anu il s inlended thal all of sai0 lulure advances
Qe201s, or cbligations, with interest thereon, will be securec hereby In adow0n 10 Ihe agvances. 0ebls ano obLigalions presentty
owing by Mortgagor, Marigagor does by these presents sell, grant and convey 10 Morigagee, ALL that real estate situated n
the County ol Clearfield (City. Borough, Township) of
Pine Toanship Ward — .known and numbered as
RRLBax 185-C . _ Penfield, PA 15849

Street Address Ciy. Town, Post Ollice
Pennsylvania, and described in Deed recorded in the Recorder’s Oflice of sard County at Deed Book Volume
Page and more particularly described as:

"See Attached Bxhibit A"
TOGETHER with all the buildings and improvements thereon and additions thereto. icluding all alleys, passageways. rights, hberties,
prvileges, hereditaments and appurtanances whalsoever thereunto belonging, or appurienant, herewn called the Morigaged Premises

TO HAVE AND TC HOLD the Mortgaged Premises hereby granied and conveyed unto Morigagee. 10 and lof the yse and benhnn' f
Mortgagee, its sucrassors and assigne, lorever

THIS MORTGAGE IS MADE subject to the following conditions, and Mortgagor zgrees

Mortgagor will make all payments on the due date thereol and perform alt olher obhgalions as required or provided herem
and in said Promissory Note, Mortgagee, at its option, may defer the payment date of all wholly unpaid instaliments one of
more ful months and charge a deferment charge therefor which shall be equal to the nteresi charge applicable 1o the month
or months in which any installment is not required by reason of a deferment

o

Mortgagor will pay when due all taxes and assessments levied or assessed agains! said premises or any part ihereol, ang
will deliver receipls therelor to the Morlgagee upon request.

Mortgagor will keep the improvements on seid properly constantly insured against hize and such olher hazards. 1n such amount
and with such carriers as Mortgages shall require, with Ioss il any payable o Mortgagee as ils interest may appear

w

Mortgagor will neither commil nor sufter any strip, wasle, impairment or deterioration ol the morngaged premises. and will
maintain the same in good order and repair.

a

. In the event that Morigagor defaults in the making of any payment due ano payabte under said Combined Promissory Nole
and Federal Disclosure Statement, or in the keeping and perlormance by Morigagor of any of the condilions or covenanis
of this Mortgage or said Comblned Promissory Nole and Faderal Disclosure Siatement, Morigagee may lorthwith brng an
Action of Morigage Foreclosure hereon, or inslitute other loreclosure proceedings upon thes Mortgage, ang may proceed o
Judgement and execution to recover the balance due on said Promissory Note and any other sums that may be due thereunder
including reasonable attorney fees, costs of suit, and costs of sale togelher with interest atier judgement al the apphcanie
rate unlil the full amounl due Mortgagee is paid. In the event Mortgagor lails 1o maintain insurance agamngt hre ang such uther
hazards as Mortgagee requires, Mortgagur authorizes Morlgagee al i1s oplion to oblain such insurance and bitl MoriQagor
lor all cosis thereal. which such cests Morig2gor agieas (0 pay. 0r 10 and uch F0s15 10 the 1hen remaining pa-d o*'~e.pat
balance ol Morigagor's Promissory Note and charge inieres! thereon at the rate of interest contained in such Note

w

@

Mortgagor agrees that this mortgage is security lor the payment of the aloresaid obligalions and all other direct ot contingent
liabilities ol the Mortgagor hereol 1o the Mortgagee hereol due o1 10 become due whelher now eaisling of herealier contraciec

It alt or part of the sums secured by this Mortgage are lent to the Morigagor to acquire \itte 10 the property, this Morigage
15 hereby declared 10 be a8 Purchase Money Mortgage.

~N

Morigagor hereby waives and releases all benelits and retief Irom any and all appraisement, stay and exemption laws, now
n lorce or hereafler passed, either for the benelit'or retiel of Mortgagor, or hmiling the balance due under sad Promissory
Note to a sum not in excess of the amount actually paid by the purchaser ol the Mongaged Premises al a sale Ihereo! in
any judicial proceedings upon said Promissory Note or upon this Mortgage, or exempling the Mortgaged Premises or any
other premises or property, real or personal, or any part of the proceeds of sale iherecof from aitachment, fevy or sale under
execulion, or providing lor any stay of execulion or other process. Mortgagor hereby releases to Mortgagee alt rights and
expeclancy of dower, courlesy, or similar statulory rights.

®

. The property, as described herein, has siuale thereon a mobile home which the Morigagog fa
intend 10 permanently altix 10 said property L5

@




BUT PROVIDED ALWAYS, that ! Morigagor does pay or cause this Morigage and Ihe debt or debls hereby secured to be paid in Iull, than
this Morgage and the estale herebdy granied shall cease and determine and becoms void, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

The covenants herain coniained shall bind, and the benelits and advantages shall inure to, the raspective hairs, execulors. administrators.
successors. and assigneos of the parties herelo Whenaever used. the singular number shall include the plural, the plural.the singular,
and the use ol any gender shail be apphicable to alt genders

Paymeni of (tvs Mortgage 1s subjecl 10 the terms ang condilons of said Promissory Note of aven date betwean Mortgagor and Montgagee

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the said Morigagor has signed this Morigage, with seal(s) alfixed, on the date first above shown.

SRR e [} bt .

Assa

(SEAL)

lasa D. Assalone

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

! ceruly tne precise residence ol the Morigagee 10 be 1683 E. PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD.. ALTOONA, PENNSYLVANIA 16602

T WO diond

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
ss T

COUNTY OF - (learfield e

On Ihis 14th day of ___December 19,98 before meMelody 1. Firfress

the undersigned officer, parsonally appeared_Blaard A. Assalone ad Lisa D. Assalone . R

known to me (or salislactorily proven) 10 be the persongs_______whose namaS_are____subscribed to the wnh__i i
acknowledged thal ______ thay .asMorigagor ShBve  ____ gxeculed the same for the brqgses.hargm_‘-'
contained S o

In Wilness Whereal. | Hereunto set my hand and official seal
My commission expirgs

Notarial Seal

malody J. Endress. Notary Public
Logan Twp., Blalr County 2002

isston Expires ApHl 6,
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-ALL that certain pi

ece or parcel of land located
Pennsylvania, boun

ded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iro
Springs Lodge, Inc., D
of-way of 50-foot Gary Lynn Dri
North 6° 16' East 399 5 feet to

thence along the westerly line
pin at the southwest comner of
Drive; thence along the north
West 400.0 feet to an iron pi

of Lot #12

N pin at the southeast corn
evelopment, said iron pin

Lot #12 on the northerl
erly ripht-of-

AT

in Pine Township, Clearfield County,

er of Lot # 10 of the Crystal
also being on the northerly right-

opment;
West 398.3 feet to an iron
y fight-of-way of Gary Lynn
way of Gary Lynn Drive North 83° 44

South 6° 16’

n at the southeast corner of Lot #10 of said
Development and the place of beginning.
BEING Lot No. 11 of Crystal Springs Lodge, Inc,, Development, Contai 3.66
Lm. acres, as shown on the survey of Gary B. Thurston dated October 16, 1974, and
" filed of record in the Office of the Recorder of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania_in
Map File No. 26, Square 70, .
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FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT 30 DAY NOTICE

By law, this law firm is required to advise you that unless within 30 days after
receipt of this notice you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, the debt
will be assumed to be valid by us. [f said notification is sent to us in writing, we are
required to provide you with verification of the debt. In the event within a 30-day period
you request in writing the name of the original creditor, it will be provided to you if
different from the current creditor. In the event that you dispute the debt and/or request
the name of the original creditor in writing within the 30-day period, no further action will
be taken to obtain Judgment in the pending lawsuit until the verification and/or name of
the original creditor has been provided to you.

This law firm is attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information
obtained will be used for that purpose.

The above Notice is being given pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act and is separate and distinct from the foregoing Complaint which must be responded
to in conformity with the instructions therein. Because of the difference in time
parameters, we will not move for Default Judgment for at least thirty (30) days from the
date of service of this Complaint upon you, and if you request verification, we will not
move for Default judgment until a reasonable time after verification has been provided,

and after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period from the date of service.



| SEETRRLECTN GO
L L L P A TR A I (SR VL
vu 4 é Vs \\\

. e
" A AT RG] ORI i 15 S

L [ L

VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is__Troy James

Legal Assistant _of First Merit Bank NA , plaintiff herein,
(TITLE) (COMPANY)

that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the

foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and

belief.
»
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11775
FIRSTMERIT BANK 01-1892-CD

VS.
ASSALONE, EDWARD A. & LISAD.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW NOVEMBER 30, 2001 AT 10:45 AM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON EDWARD A. ASSALONE, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, PO BOX 187, MELODY LANE, PENFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO DERRICK ASSALONE, SON A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET

NOW JANUARY 9, 2002 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN
THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ""NOT FOUND" AS TO
LISA D. ASSALONE, DEFENDANT.

Return Costs E L E D
Cost Description F .

56.80 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY. g/o?.'/ 5
4
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. JAN 16 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

I % iDay of %2002
WILLIAM A. SHAW Ch:g(ez A. Hawé’ns

Prothonotary _

My Commission Expires Sheriff
15t Monday in Jan. 2006

Clearlield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page | of |



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,

Plaintiff,
V.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

TO: DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS
FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMAN, W REIS 20, L.P.A.
By: P /

ATTORNEYS EOM?NTIFF
| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:

P.0O. Box 2060
Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT ARE:

P.Q. Box 187, 2 Hoover Town Road
Penfield, PA 15849 (Edward)

P.O. Box 382

Hyde, PA 16843 (Lisa)

ATTORNEYS FORPLAINTIFF

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL
ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN IS:

Rr 1, Box 185-C

Penfield, PA 15849

Twp of Pine

WELTMAN, WEINBERG]R CO.,L.P.A

BY:

/)
ATTORNEYS FOR FILINTIFF V

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. Loo\- \®&41-Co

ISSUE NO.:
CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
Firm #339 ‘

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02340500

nereby certify this to be & true
and angsted coPy of the original
statement filed in this case.

Nov 19 2001
atest (ool

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
sib/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff, NO:

V.
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
s/b/mit SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,
Plaintiff, NO:

V.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION - COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

And now, comes Plaintiff, Firstmerit Bank, N.A., s/b/mit Signal Bank, N.A., by and through
its attorneys, WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A, and files this Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure, averring in support thereof the following:

1. The Plaintiff is Firstmerit Bank, N.A., s/b/m/t Signal Bank, N.A., a lending institution
duly authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter
“Plaintiff’). \

2. THe Defendants are Edward A. Assalone, an adult individual whose last known
address is P.O. Box 187, 2 Hoover Town Road, Penfield, PA 15849.and Lisa D. Assalone, an
adult individual whose last known address is P.O. Box 382, Hyde, PA 16843.

3. On or about December 14, 1998, the Defendants executed a Demand Note
(hereinafter “Note”) in the original principal amount of $87,000.00. A true and correct copy of said
Note is marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4. On or about December 14, 1998, as security for payment of the aforesaid Note,
the Defendants made, executed and delivered to Family Mobile Home, Inc., a Mortgage in the
original principal amount of $87,000.00 on the premises hereinafter described, said Mortgage
being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on December 14,

1998 in Instrument No. 199800878. A true and correct copy of said Mortgage containing a



description of the premises subject to said Mortgage is marked Exhibit "B", attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

5. Family Mobile Home, Inc., assigned alf of its right, title and interest in and to the
Mortgage to Signal Bank, N.A., pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage, which was recorded on

December 22, 1998, in Instrument No. 199801419.

6. The Defendants are the current record and real owners of the aforesaid mortgaged
premises.

7. The Defendants are in default under the terms of the aforesaid Note and
Mortgage.

8. Démand for payment has been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but

Defendants were unable to pay the principal balance, interest or any other portion thereof to
Plaintiff.

9. On or about September 24, 2001, Defendants were mailed Notice of Homeowner’s
Emergency Assistance Act of 1983, in compliance with the Homeowner's Emergency Assistance
Act, Act 91 of 1983 and pursuant to 12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section 31.201 et
seq.

10.  The amount due and owing Plaintiff by Defendants is as follows:

Principal $ 84,967.73
Interest thru 10/30/01 $ 3,800.89
Late Charge thru 10/30/01 $ 30.00
Execution Costs thru 10/30/01 $ 0.00
Attorneys' Fees thru 10/30/01 $ 1,000.00
Other Charges 3 50.00
TOTAL $ 89,848.62

1. Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendants have been advised of their right to
dispute the validity of this debt or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices

Act 30 Day Notice, attached hereto marked Exhibit “C" and made a part hereof.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for the amount due of
$89,848.62, with interest thereon at the rate of $23.10 per diem from October 30, 2001, plus
costs, in addition to late charges and for foreclosure and sale of mortgaged premises.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED SHALL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Dl W e —

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS (/).,L.P.A.
Kimberly J. Héfig, Esqfiire

Pa. |.D. #74950

Attorneys for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955




B DEMAND NOTE %{,}H,QA(
’ DATED pecmeber 14, 1998 12 - |t-98

AT Family Mobile Hores, Inc.
RRL Bk 560 A,
Woodlard, PA 16881 -

ON DEMAND, AT THE TIME SET FORTH MORE SPECIFICALLY BELOW, AFTER THIS DATE FOR VALUE RECEIVED AND
! INTENDING LEGALLY TO BE BOUND THEREBY, the undersigned, h

BhEml A, Aesalye and Tisa N, Assalae,
hxchend ad wife {hereinafter referred to as "Maker”) does hereby promisa to pay, without defalcation, to

the ocder of Famity Mobile Homes, Inc., a Pennsylvania business comoration (hereinafter referred to a3 “Holder") at any office of the
Holder, the sum of _Eighty-Seven Thrusamd Two Hudred and 00[100*"***********"‘*******"‘“***"""" Dollars
($87.200.00 ) lawful money of the United States of America.

PURPOQSE OF LOAN

This loan ts entered into between Holder and Maker In order that Maker may purchase a mobda home, more epecifically
describad as follows: 1999 Skyline Qsk Manor  48'x281 LVIN#: 1D be assi
ThisNmismeantlopmvidelenmwyﬁnanclngmuakerwﬂmemmemobwMmbactuaﬂydelwemd.Theruﬂer,Mamwm
mQNOmWWandammmmagmwmnbch«fmmlM\.ﬁon(hefe&\aﬂer
relerred ta as "Bank”). The monles due under this Demand Note shail, therefore, accrue no interest and requie no periodic peyments
until such time as Bank provides the permanent financing which will be used 1o pay this Note In futl.

TIME OF PAYMENY

Payment of this Note is due on demand on or after the day which the above-descrived mobile home is defivered to Holder.
This Note may also be paid by Maker before the time of deiivery without any penatty oc premium if Maker so chooses. Once the

permanent instaliment salea agreement is entered ito by Maker and Bank and the proceeds are used lo pay Hoider, this Demand Note
will be marked “Paid in Full" and retumed to Maker.

SECURITY

Simuitaneously with the execution of this Note, the Maker has executed and defivered to tha Hoider a morigage securing the
same (heteinafter cafied the "Mortgage™), which Mortgage covers a certain tract and improvements thereon, described as foflows:

"See Attached Exhibit A"

At the time Maker enters into the permanent instaliment sales sgreement with Bank, Morigage will be assigned by Holder to

Bank in order to provide security for the parmanent financing. Addltionally, Maker will pledge as securtty the above-described mobie
home such that Bank will have a first ien Interest in the home.

[ PR
The Maker hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

§. Al of the terms, covenants, conditions and provisions of the Mortgage are incorporatad herein by reference and are made a
part hereol, and any breach or viotation thereof shall constitiite a breach or violation of this Nate.

2. if the Maker shall fall lo pay any sum required o be paid by the Maker under this Note or the Mortgage, after demand has
been made by Holder as set forth above, or if Maker shad fall fo perform any ather provision hereof or of the Mortgage on the part of the
Maker to be performed, then in any such event, at the option of the Holder, the whole unpald balance of the above principal sum and alt
cther sums due hereunder or secured by the Moctgage oc required to be pald by the mortgagee thereunder, shall bscome due and
payabls immediatety without notics to the Maker,

3. All of the covenants hereln contained shall accnse 10 the benefit of the sucoesaors and assigns, voluntary o involuntary, of
Famity Moblie Homes, Inc., and shall bind the Makec and Maker's heirs, legai represantatives, helrs, successors, and assigns.

4. ltis sgreed that in the evert of default hereunder or under the accompanying Mortgage or demand for payment as set forth
above:

(a) The entire unpaid balance of sald princlpal sum and sl other sums securad by sald Mortgage, shail at the option of Holder,
become due and payabls immediately and payment may be enforced and recovered at once, and

(b) Interest &t the legal rate shall begin to accrue on the date the default occus until such time as the entirs amount due Lnder
the Note, Including said interest, is pald in full, and

(c) I ajudgment is entered against Maker of a complalnt filed hareunder in any court, an attomey's commission for coffection,

viz. fifteen (15%) per cent of the total of all amounts secured by the accompanying Mortgage, besides costs of suit, shall become due
and payable in addition to all other sums,




S. Maker acknowledges that ali notices given by Holder as fequired by federal or state taw reflect the financial inforrr aton
relating lo the permanent instaliment sales agreement which Maker will enter into with Bank since 415 this agreement which will establish
the durstion, the mterest rate, and the monthly payment for this transaction

6. All disputes ansing undec this Note shall be declded in the Blair County Court of Common Pleas.

7. All covenants, promlees and conditions s&t forth In this Note other than tha obligation of repayment shall survive piyment in
full hereunder until such time as the permanent instafiment sales agreement Is also pald.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to ba legally bound heredy, the Maker has causad these procents to be duly exe>uted,
the day and year first above written.

IN WITNESS.

%@W— — %:ngg M (SEAL)
ﬂ%&w SEAL)

E lisa D. Pesaloe

(SEAL)

NAME

(SIZAL)

NAME




A ISR 1% 27 11 L

REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE, made and entered into this 14th day of Decgmber 18 98 by and between
the undersigned. Bward A. 2esalane and Lisa D. Aesalone, huebard ad wite heren
called "Morigagor'’, and FAMILY MOBILE HOMES., INC.. a Pennsylvania Association having an otfice and place of business
al 1683 E Pleasan! Valley Blvd.. Altocna. Pennsylvamia 16602, heremn called “"Mortgagee™

WITNESSETH, that to secure paymen\ by Morlgagor ol a Promlssovy Note ol even dale nevewnh n mememoooom'

28Ch (anaior any renewal
1ehnancmg or extension (hereo! or omer Prormssory Note or other agreement (o pay which may De subshluled therelor an,
or all of which are hereinalter relerred to as "Promissory Note'’) and all othes obhganons ol Mortgagor under the terms anc
provisions of this Mortgage, and obligations which Mortgagor may hereafter. lrom time 10 me become obhgated to Morigagee
for payment ol or for additional sums ol money advanced by Morigagee. ana i 1s inlended that all of said lulure advances
cebls, or obligations, with interest thereon, will be securec hereby 1 agaion 10 Ihe agvances, 0ents ano obigatons presently
owing by Mortgagor, Mortgagor does by these presents sell. grant and convey to Mongagee. ALL thal reat estale situaled in

the County ol Clearfield {City. Borough. Township) of
A i Ward — .known and numbered as

RRLBx 185-C e Benfield, 5849

Sireel Address City. Town, Post Olhce

Pennsylvania, and described in Deed recorded in the Recorder's Ollice ol said County at Deed Book Volume

Page and more particularly descnbed as:

"See Attached Bxhibit A"

TOGETHER wilh all the buildings and imp thereon and addilions therelo. including alt alleys, passageways. nghts, hberves.
pnivileges, heredilamants and appurtenances whatsoever thereunto belanging, or appurtenant, herein called the Morigaged Premises

TO HAVE AND TQ HOLD the Mortgaged Premises hereby granted and conveyed unto Morigagee, 10 ang for Ihe use and brhan!
Mortgagee. 1's sucressors and assigns, forcver

THIS MORTGAGE IS MADE subject to the lollowing conditions, and Mortgagor zgrees

. Mortgagor will make all payments on the due date thereol and perform all other obligations as requited ot provided herein
and in said Promissory Note, Mortgages, at its option, may deler the payment date of all wholly unpaid installments one or
more fult months and charge a deferment charge therefor which shalf be equat to the 1nterest charge apphicable to the manih
or months in which any installment is not required by reason ol a delerment

n

Mortgagor will pay when due all laxes and assessments levied or assessed aganst said premises o any parl thereol, angd
will delwer receipts therelor lo the Morigagee upon request.

w

Mongagor will keep the impravements on said property constantly insured against hze and such other hazards, in such amount
and with such carriers as Mortgages shall require, with loss il any payable to Mortgagee as its interest may appear

a

. Mortgagor will neither commit nor sufter any stiip, waste, i/mpairment or detertoration of the mortgaged premises. and wilt
mainlain the same in good order and repair.

Ll

In the event that Morigagor defaulls in lhe making ol any paymenl due ano payabte unger said0 Comb:neo Promissory Note
and Federal Disclosure S . of in the keeping and perlormance by Marigagor of any ol the conditions ar covenanis
ol this Mortgage or said Combined Promissory Note and Federal Disclosure Siatement, Mortgagee may lorihwith bring an
Action of Mongage Foreclosure heraon, or institule other loreclosure proceedings upon (his Morigage. and may Dioceed 10
judgement and execution to recover the balance due on said Promissory Note and any other sums that may be due thereunger
including reasonable attorney fees, costs ol suit, and costs of sale together with interest alier judgement at the apphcable
rate unlit the full amount dua Mortgagee is paid. In the event Mortgagor lails 1o maintan insurance aga:net hee 376 such viher
hazards as Mortgagee requires, Morigagur aulhorizes Mortgagee at ils ophon to oblain such insurance ang bl Mortgagor
lor all costs thereof, which such ccsts Marlgagor agreas 10 pay, of 10 Acd such €955 10 the then reTaining 0a'Q o720
balance of Mortgagor’s Promissory Note and charge interes! thereon at tha rate ol interesi comained n such Note

@

Mortgagor agrees thal lhis mortgage is secunty lor the paymeni of the aloresaid obhigakons ano atl olher duect or coniingent
liabilitios of the Mortgagor hereol lo the Mortgagee hereol due or to become due whelher now existing or hereaher contracied

~N

. It alt or part of the sums securad by (trs Mortgage are lent lo the Morigagor 1o acquite ile 10 the properly. this Mortgage
1s hereby declared to be a Purchase Maney Mortgage.

®

Mortgagor hereby waives and releases all benefits and reliel lrom any and all appraisement, stay and exemption laws. now
in lorce or harealter passed, either lor the benelil or retief of Merigagor, of imiling the balance due under said Promissory
Note lo a sum nol in excess ol the amount actually paid by the purchaser of the Mortigaged Premises at a sale thereof n
any udicial proceedings upon said Promissory Note or upon this Mortgage, or exemptling the Mortgaged Premises or any
other premises or property, real or personal. or any part ol the proceeds ol sale thereof from attachment, levy or sale under
execulion, or providing lor any slay of execution or other process. Mortgagor hereby releases to Martgagee all rights and
expectancy of dower, courtesy, or similar slatulory rights.

9. The property. as described herein, has stuate thereon a mobile home which the Morigagos Fa o
intend 10 permanently altia 1o said property o




BUT PROVIDED ALWAYS, Ihat if Martgagor does pay or causa this Morigage and the deb! or dabls haraby sacured o ba paid in full. then
115 Monigage and the astate hereby grantad shall cease and determine and become void, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

The covenanis herein contained shall bind, and the banelits and advantages shall inure to, Iha raspactive hairs, exacutors, administrators,
Successors. and assigneas ol the partres hereto Whenaver used. the singular number shall include the plural, tha plural.ihe singular.
and the use of any gender shall be appircabdle 1o all genders

:’aymem ol Ihis Mortgage is subject 10 the lerms and condilions of said Promissory Note of sven date between Morigagor and Mortgagee

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Morigagor has signed this Morgage, with saal(s) affixed. on the dale first above shown.

ey tog it e ] bt

W2 M//ﬁ(ﬂ i (SEAL)
[isa D. Assalore

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

I cerlily the precise rezidence of the Morigagee (o be 1683 E. PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD., ALTOONA, PENNSYLVANIA 16602.

o it e

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ss TV
COUNTY OF Clearfield NEAEY
On this 14th day o December 19,98 before metelady J. Fndress
the undersigned officer, personally appeared _Rismrd A, Assalore ard Lisa D. Assalme L .
known to me (or satislactorily proven) 1o be the person.g whose names AIE: __subscribed 1o the within instrument and

acknowledged that ________ they 0

. as Mortgagor . S_have —— execuled the same lor tha'nyroses herein '
containeg : Py

In Witness Whereol. | Hereunto se! my haad and ofticial saal
My commissian expres

Notarlal Seal
Malody J. Endiess. Notary Publlc
Logan Twp-. Rlalr County 2002

— 1y Conmission E xpires Apdl 6.

Ceoer PenneyNann
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VALL that certain piece or parcel of land located in Pine Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

KAREN L. STARCK
Pennsulvania

REGISTER AND RECORDER
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

said Development: thence along the southerly line of Lot # 6, South 83° 33' Eagt
400.0 feet to an iron pin at the southwest corner of Lot #7 of said Development:
thence along the westerly line of Lot #12 South 6° 16’ West 398.3 feet to an iron
pin at the southwest comer of Lot #12 on the northerly right-of-way of Gary Lynn
Drive; thence along the northerly right-of-way of Gary Lynn Drive North 83° 44'
West 400.0 feet to an iron pin at the southeast corner of Lot #10 of said
Development and the place of beginning

BEING Lot No. 11 of Crystal Springs Lodge, Inc., Development, Containing 3 66
acres, as shown on the survey of Gary B. Thurston dated October 16, 1974, and

filed of record in the Gffice of the Recorder of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in
Map File No. 26, Square 70 .

'!
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FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT 30 DAY NOTICE

By law, this law firm is required to advise you that unless within 30 days after
receipt of this notice you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, the debt
will be assumed to be valid by us. |f said notification is sent to us in writing, we are
required to provide you with verification of the debt. In the event within a 30-day period
you request in writing the name of the original creditor, it will be provided to you if
different from the current creditor. In the event that you dispute the debt and/or request
the name of the original creditor in writing within the 30-day period, no further action will
be taken to obtain Judgment in the pending lawsuit until the verification and/or name of
the original creditor has been provided to you.

This law firm is attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information
obtained will be used for that purpose.

The above Notice is being given pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act and is separate and distinct from the foregoing Complaint which must be responded
to in conformity with the instructions therein. Because of the difference in time
parameters, we will not move for Default Judgment for at least thirty (30) days from the
date of service of this Complaint upon you, and if you request verification, we will not
move for Default judgment until a reasonable time after verification has been provided,

and after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period from the date of service.



VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is__Troy James

Legal Assistant _of First Merit Bank NA , plaintiff herein,
(TITLE) (COMPANY)

that hef/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the

foregoing Complaint are true and correct fo the best of his/her knowledge, information and

belief.

02340500

L8s2a°d SI3y 3 J3ENIIM NYWLT3IM 8P:ST  1@82-CT-NON



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., NO.: 2001-1892-CD
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A_,
ISSUE NO.:
Plaintiff,
vS.
CODE:
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,
Defendants. TYPE OF PLEADING:

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FIILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.,, L.P.A.
Firm #339

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

FILED

WWR#02340500
JAN 2 4 2002

William A Sha
Prothonotaryw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/mit SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,
NO.: 2001-1892-CD

Plaintiff,
VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in the above-captioned matter.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

p

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire ¥
Pa. I.D. #74950

Attorneys for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,

Plaintiff
VS,

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:

c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

AND THE DEFENDANT IS:

P.O. Box 187, Melody Lane
Penfield, PA 15849

WELTMAN, WEINBE EIS CO., L.R.A:

ATTORN EYS FOR PLAINTIFF

No. 2001-1892-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
AGAINST EDWARD A. ASSALONE, ONLY

Kimberly J. Hong
PA I.D. NO. 74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955 =

FILED
AN 30 2002

William A. Shaw
WWR#02340500 Prothonatary

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,
Plaintiff No. 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, Edward A. Assalone, ONLY, above named, in the
default of an Answer, in the amount of $91,678.30 computed as follows:

Principal $ 84,967.73
Interest thru 1/14/02
at the legal interest rate of $23.59 per diem $ 3,710.76
Late Charges through 1/14/02 $ 45.00
Expenses thru 1/14/02 $ 1,904.81
Execution Costs thru 1/14/02 $ 0.00
$

Attorneys fees thru 1/14/02 1,000.00
Title Search 3 50.00

TOTAL $ 91,678.30

| hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance
with PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 45904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the parties against whom Judgment is to be entered according
to the Praecipe attached are not members of the Armed Forces of the United States or any other military
or non-military service covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940. The undersigned
further states that the information is true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and

belief and upon information received from others.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.

By: W/ )

Kimberly {. Hong ¢~

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

i FRISTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff
VS.
Civil Action No. 2001-1892-CD

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: Edward A. Assalone
PO Box 187, Melody Lane
Penfield, PA 15849

Date of Notice: 01-11-02

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN
THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY
BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

WELTMAN, WEIN }co/ (pA
By:
~

Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis co. L.P.A.
2718Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Firstmerit Bank, N.A.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2001-01892-CD
Real Debt: $91,678.30
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From:
Edward A. Assalone Entry: $20.00
Lisa D. Assalone
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default of Judgment
Date of Entry: January 30, 2002

Expires: January 30, 2007

Certified from the record this this 30th day of January, 2002

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ke sk sk ok sk ok sk s ok sk ok ok ok sk ke ek ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok ok e sk ook ok ke ke ke ke sk o s s o ok ok ok sk o ok ok ok ok ok ok s ok sk st ok e ke ok ok ke e s o o ok s ok ok ok ok ok sk ke ok oK K

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION -
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,
Plaintiff No. 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: Edward A. Assalone
P.O. Box 187, Melody Lane
Penfield, PA 15849

( ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee

You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against you
on

( ) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount of $ plus costs.

(XX)  Mortgage Foreclosure in the amount of $91,678.30 plus costs.
( ) Trespass Judgment in the amount of $ plus costs.

( ) Ifnot satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator's
license and/or registration will be suspended by the Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

Entry of Judgment of
Court Order
Non-Pros
Confession

Default

Verdict

Arbitration Award

PN TN SN SN~
Nt St e e e g S

Prothonotz/)
By: )il ;L %"
PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,
Plaintiff No. 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: Edward A. Assalone
P.O. Box 187, Melody Lane
Penfield, PA 15849

() Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee

You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against you
on

( ) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount of $ plus costs.
(XX)  Mortgage Foreclosure in the amount of $91,678.30 plus costs.

( ) Trespass Judgment in the amount of $ plus costs.

() Ifnot satisfied within sixty (60) days, your moter vehicle operator's
license and/or registration will be suspended by the Department of
Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

- (xx)  Entry of Judgment of
F' LED ( ) CourtOrder
( ) Non-Pros
co ( ) Confession
;/,7 0 5,2/002 (xx)  Default
Wil . St () Verdict
Pmmomtal@‘ ( ) Arbitration Award

rff“"/l M./

Notice SCut + K Prothonot
Lisa ASSalpne (N Eredd ( ’ ’M’
:\-aol\jemeudf Cfn‘j A_S(‘,iyu“f’ Eo(wwﬁ( By AZL

PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 11775
FIRSTMERIT BANK 01-1892-CD
VS.
ASSALONE, EDWARD A. & LISAD.
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JANUARY 30, 2002 AT 3:50 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON LISA D. ASSALONE, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
C/O sister, 10 WOOD ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BY HANDING TO LISA D. ASSALONE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER

THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: COUDRIET

Return Costs

Cost Description

11.00 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This

%y of %2002
i/

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Protironotary
Mv Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
(leardield Co., Clearlield, PA

FILED

MAR 18 2002

O |G 00
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

So Answers,

&

Ch:gjtjgr A. %:%s

Sheriff

Page 1 of 1
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff,
V.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

TO: DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS
FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMANW/& 700 LP.A.

ATTORNEYS FORPYANTIFF

| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:
P.O. Box 2060
Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT ARE:

P.0. Box 187, 2 Hoover Town Road
Penfield, PA 15849 (Edward)

P.O. Box 382

Hyde, PA 16843 (Lisa)

ATTORNEYS FoR‘#fLATNTIFF

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL
ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN IS:
Rr 1, Box 185-C

Penfield, PA 15849

Twp of Pine

WELTMAN WEINBER777CO L.P.
BY:

ATTORNEYS FOR P’LMNW-’F

CiVIL DIVISION

NO. oo\~ 1841-cp
ISSUE NO.:
CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
Firm #339 ‘

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02340500

(-2U~-OA Docum?r\; i

___,_.._-————-
Reins!at.ed/ 1o Sheriff
for service. ) .

Py Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,

Plaintiff,
V.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

TO: DEFENDANT:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE
ENCLOSED COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS
FROM SERVICE HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

WELTMAN,W//{/& REIS 20, L.P.A.
By: /
ATTORNEYS Foa&?«npr
| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:
P.0O. Box 2060
Alliance, OH 44601

AND THE DEFENDANT ARE:

P.O. Box 187, 2 Hoover Town Road
Penfield, PA 15849 (Edward)

P.O. Box 382

Hyde, PA 16843 (Lisa)

WELTMAN, WEIN77S/s %P.A.
BY:

ATTORNEYS FORPLAINTIFF

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE REAL
ESTATE AFFECTED BY THIS LIEN IS:

Rr1,Box 185-C

Penfield, PA 15849

Twp of Pine

WELTMAN, WEINBERGij CO.,, L.P.A
BY:

/]
ATTORNEYS FOR #LMNWF (/

CIVIL DIVISION

NO.
ISSUE NO.:
CODE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

Kimberly J. Hong, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #74950

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
Firm #339 '

2718 KOPPERS BUILDING

436 SEVENTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#02340500
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,

Plaintiff, NO:

V.
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,,
s/b/mit SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,
Piaintiff, NO:

!

V.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION - COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

And now, comes Plaintiff, Firstmerit Bank, N.A., s/b/m/t Signal Bank, N.A., by and through
its attorneys, WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A., and files this Complaint in Mortgage
Fareclosure, averring in support thereof the following:

1. The Plaintiff is Firstmerit Bank, N.A., s/b/m/t Signal Bank, N.A., a lending institution
duly authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter
“Plaintiff’). |

2. Tt;e Defendants are Edward A. Assalone, an adult individual whose last known
address is P.O. Box 187, 2 Hoover Town Road, Penfield, PA 15849.and Lisa D. Assalone, an
adult individual whose last known address is P.O. Box 382, Hyde, PA 16843.

3. On or about December 14, 1998, the Defendants executed a Demand Note
(hereinafter “Note”) in the original principal amount of $87,000.00. A true and correct copy of said
Note is marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4. On or about December 14, 1998, as security for payment of the aforesaid Note,
the Defendants made, executed and delivered to Family Mobile Home, Inc., a Mortgage in the
original principal amount of $87,000.00 on the premises hereinafter described, said Mortgage

being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on December 14,

1998 in Instrumént No. 199800878. A true and correct copy of said Mortgage containing a



description of the premises subject to said Mortgage is marked Exhibit "B, attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

5. Family Mobile Home, Inc., assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the
Mortgage to Signal Bank, N.A., pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage, which was recorded on

December 22, 1998, in Instrument No. 199801419.

6. The Defendants are the current record and real owners of the aforesaid mortgaged
premises.

7. The Defendants are in default under the terms of the aforesaid Note and
Mortgage.

8. Démand for payment has been made upon the Defendants by Plaintiff, but

Defendants were unable to pay the principal balance, interest or any other portion thereof to
Plaintiff.

9. On or about September 24, 2001, Defendants were mailed Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Act of 1983, in compliance with the Homeowner's Emergency Assistance
Act, Act 91 of 1983 and pursuant to 12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section 31.201 et
seq.

10.  The amount due and owing Plaintiff by Defendants is as follows:

Principal $ 84,967.73
interest thru 10/30/01 $ 3,800.89
Late Charge thru 10/30/01 $ 30.00
Execution Costs thru 10/30/01 $ 0.00
Attorneys' Fees thru 10/30/01 $ 1,000.00
Other Charges $ 50.00
TOTAL $ 89,848.62

11.  Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendants have been advised of their right to
dispute the validity of this debt or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices

Act 30 Day Notice, attached hereto marked Exhibit “C" and made a part hereof.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure for the amount due of
$89,848.62, with interest thereon at the rate of $23.10 per diem from October 30, 2001, plus

costs, in addition to late charges and for foreclosure and sale of mortgaged premises.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED SHALL
BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS 0., LPA.

‘ Kimberly J. Hékg, Esqfiire

‘ Pa. 1.D. #74950
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955




R DEMAND NOTE () ~in-fud|

DATED Decmeber 14, 1998 12 - |4-948
AT Family Mobile Homes, Irc.

RRL Bax 560 A,
whodlax, PA 16881

ON DEMAND. AT THE TIME SET FORTH MORE SPECIFICALLY BELOW, AFTER THIS DATE FOR. VALUE RECEIVED AND
1 INTENDING LEGALLY TO BE BOUND THEREBY, the undersigned,
headadwife

Bz A Becalone ad Idca T Bssalae,
(hereinafler relerred to as "Maker”) does hereby promise to pay, without defalcation, to

the order of Farily Mobile Homes, Inc., a Pennsylvania business corporation (hereinafter ceferred to as “Holder") at any office of the
Hoider, the sum of _Fighty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred ad (D/lOO********""‘***************:;******* Dollars

($87,200.00 } tawful money of the United States of America.
PURPOQSE OF LOAN

Thisloamsentemdwomﬂmmwmnawmmmmamm,mmw
described as follows: 1999 Skvlire Ok Maar  48'x28" ~ VIN#: 1o be assigped
msNaeumm:opmmet«wﬁmmmmmmmmmamwm.mmmmm
enterhtopermanedﬁnanchgwmdammm&maMMabdm«fmmlmmmma«
referred to a5 “Bank’). The monles due under this Demand Note shati, therefora, aocrue o kiterest and requics no periodic payments
mulwchlimasBcnkptmddesmepmmn«iﬂnandngmwmmwpayNsthM.

TIME OF PAYMENT

of this NotebduemdamMm«aﬂs&wdathemWMkmisddmredeobﬂ.
misNotennya!sobepaldwmu(mmmdqumeemnyupmmndMamsom. Once the
permanent

mmummhmmwmwMamvamoeedamemedbpaded«.uistardNote
widl be marked “Pald in Full® and retumed to Maker.

SECURITY

Simuitaneously with the exacution of this Note, the Maker has executed and dalivered to the Holder a mortpage securing the
same Mdmﬂ«wmm‘mj.mmwMImbadammmdescdbedasloﬂons:

"Coe Attached Exhibit A

At the time Maker enters into the permanent Installment sales egreement with Bank, Morigage wil be assigned by Holder to

Bank in order to provide security for the permanent financing. Additionally, Maker will pledge as security the above-described mobile
home such that Bank will have a first ken interest in the home.

ADOITMIONAL PROWISIONS
The Maker heretyy covenants and agrees s follows:

1. Mdmm,m,mmmdmmmwwwmmmmaa
part hereol, and any breach or viokation theceof shall constitiute a breach or viclation of this Nate.

2 IﬂheMaketshallallopsywsunreqmmdtobepaldbymemlerundermﬂdnormuongage,anxdetmndhas
beenmadebyHo(d«asseumnbmn,othwufaMopedammyaﬁ'ﬂprwblmheredadﬁ\emdgageonhepmume
Makerlobepafomwd.menhwunheved,atuwopﬁwo(heHoidef,ﬂnMﬂeunpaldbah:mofhabweprhdpalmmdan

other sums due hereunder o secured by the Morgage of required to be paid by the morigagee thereunder, shall bacome due and
payable immadiately without notics to the Maker.

3 Nldmemmh«ehmmmlmwmebmemdmemandssslgns,volumaryo(hvolurﬂary.af
Famity Moblle Homes, Inc., and shall bind the Makar and Maker's heilre, legai represantatives, helrs, sucosssors, and assigns.

4, nlugreedmhmmaaruwmammmmwammmmswwm
above:

(a) The entire unpeid balance of sald prnclpal sum and s other sums secured by said Mortgage, shait at the option of Holder,
become due and payable kmmediately and payment may be enforoed and recovered at ence, &nd

) lntefestzlmebqairumsmubegmmmmmmmedehuloowsuﬂwchﬁmeasmeenﬁreumountdueundec
the Note, inciuding said interest, is pald in full, and

(c) U ajudgment is ortered agalnstMakarofacomphlrtﬁJedeundefhanycoun.mmmseYscommlssbnlotco(lecﬁon.

viz: ffleen (15%) per cont of the total of all amounts secured by the accompanying Mortgage, besides costs of suit, shall become due
and payabla in addition to all other sums,




. - l“‘ [ S 29

5. Maker acknowiedges that all nobces given by Holder as required by federal of state Law refiect the financial inform aton
relating to the permanent instaliment sales agreement which Maker will enter inta with Bank since 4 15 Uus agreemert which will establish
the durstion, the interest rate, and the monthly payment for this transaction

6. All disputes ansing undec this Note shall be deckded in the Bialr County Court of Common Pleas.

7. All covenants, promises ar;d conditions set forth In this Note other than the obligation of repaymnent shail survive pilyment in
1u“mwmlsmmumemmnmem:ammbalsopab.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound heraby, the Maker has causad these procents to be duly exexuted,
the day and yaar first sbove written.

IN WITNESS.

Zg&u?‘ ﬁa Potrba l (SEAL)

E [isa D. Pssalce

(SEAL)

NAME

(SIEAL)

NAME




REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE. made and entered into this 14th day of Decgmber 19 98 by and between
the undersigned, Berd A, Assalore ad Lisa D. Assalare, husbard ad wife herein
called “*Mortgagor”, and FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC.. a Pennsylvania Assocration having an oftice and place of business
al 1683 E Pleasant Valley Bivd.. Altoona, Pennsylvamia 16602. herein called “"Mortgagee”

WITNESSETH, that to secure paymem by Mongagor of 3 Pfomissovy Note of even daie nelewﬂh "n memeoooooooomx‘

Iehnancmg or extension thereol. or other Promlssory Nole or other agreemenl 10 pay which may de substiuted therelor. an,
or all of which are hereinaher relerred lo as "Promissory Nole™) ang all other obligaiions o! Morigagor undes the terms anc
provisions ol this Mortgage, and obligations which Mortgagor may herealler. from tme to me become odligated 1o Mongagee
for payment of, or for addilional sums of money advanced by Morigagee. any il 15 intendged 1hat all of s310 luture agvances
czbts, or ebligations, with interest therean, will be securec hereby in agoion 10 the agvances, deots ang obhgations presently
owing by Morigagor. Mc;r;?‘aigor does by these presents sell, grant and convey to Morigagee, ALL 1hat real estale sdvaled n

the Counly of Clearfi {City, Barough, Township) of
Wn Ward known and numbered as
Rl B 185-C Penfield, PA 15849
Street Address City. Town, Post Ollice
Pennsylvania, and described in Deed recorded in the Recorder's Ollice ol said Counly al Deed Bogk Volume
Page and more particularly descnbed as:

"See Attaded Bhibit A"

TOGETHER with all the buildings and improvements Lhereon and additions therelo. including all alleys, passageways. nghts, hberies.
privileges, hereditamants and appurienances whatsoever thereunto belonging, or appurtenant. herein called the Mortgaged Premises

TO HAVE AND TQ HOLD the Mortgaged Premises hereby granied and conveyed unto Mortgagee, 10 and lor Ine use ang behao!
Mortgages. 1's succaesors and assigns, forever

THIS MORTGAGE IS MADE subijact te the lollowing conditions, and Mortgagor zgrees

. Mortgagor will make all payments on the due date thereof and perform all other obligalions as required or provided heren
and in said Promissory Note, Martgagae, at its option, may defer the payment date of all wholly unpaid instaliments one or
morg full months and charge a defarment charge thereltor which shall be equal to the interest charge apphcable to the monih
ar months in which any instaliment is not required by reason of a deferment

~

Mortgagor will pay when due all taxes and assessmenls levied or assessed agamnst said premises of any pari thereol. ana
will deliver receipls therefor 1o the Morigagee upon request.

w

. Mortgagor will keap the improvements on said property constantly insured against fire and such other hazards. in such amount
and with such carriers as Mortgagee shall require, with loss it any payable lo Morigagee as its interest may aopear

a

. Mortigagor will neither commit nor sulter any sirip, waste, impairmenl| or detenoralion ol Ihe morigaged premises. and will
maintain the same in good ordar and repar.

Ll

. In the event that Morlgagor defaults in the making al any paymenl due and payable under sad Combined Promissory Note
and Federal Disclosure Statemaent, or in the keeping and perlormance by Mortgagor of any of the condiions o cavenanis
of this Mortgage or said Combined Psomissory Note and Federal Disclosure Statement. Mortgagee may forthwith dring an
Action of Mortgage Foraclosure hereon, or institute olher loreclosure proceedings upon thus Mortgage, and may proceed to
judgement and execution to recover the balance due on said Promissory Note and any other sums that may be due thereunger
including reasonable attornay fees. costs of suit, and costs of sale logether with interest aler judgemenl al Ihe apphicadte
rate unid the full amount due Mortgagee is paid. In the event Mortgagor lads to maintain insurance agns? heo 3G such viher
hazards as Mortgzgae requires, Mortgagur authorizes Mortgagee at its ophion 10 obtan such insusance and b:ll Martgagn:
far all costs thereof. which such cests Marngags: agiens 10 pay. OF 10 Aad Such £0s13 10 1he then rerain:ng 03:0 20 ~2.00
balance ol Mortgagor's Promissory Note and charge interest thereon at the rate of interest contained n such Note

@

Morigagor agrees that this mortgage is secunty lor the payment of the aloresaid obligations ang all other direct of contingeni
liabilitiss of the Mortgagor hareol to the Mortgagee hereol due or 10 become due whether now existing or herealter conlracied

~

. It all or part of the sums sccured by this Morigage are lent (o the Morlgagor 1o acquire bitle lo the properly. 1his Mortgage
1s hereby declared 10 be a Purchase Money Mortgage.

Mortgagor hereby waives and raleases all benelits and reliel Irom any and all apprassement, stay and exemption laws, now
In lorce or hereafter passad, eilthar lor the benelit’or reliel of Morigagor, or rmiling Ihe dbalance due under $a:0 Promissory
Note to 3 sum not in excess of the amount actually paid by the purchaser of the Mortgaged Premises at a sale thereol in
any judicial proceedings upon said Promissory Nate or upon this Morlgage. or exempling the Mortgaged Premises or any
other premises or praperty, real or personal. or any part of the proceeds ol sale thereol rom attachment, levy or sate under
execution, or providing lor any stay ol axeculion or other process. Mortgagor hereby releases to Mortgagee all rights and
expeciancy ol dower, courtesy, or similar statulory rights.

9. The property, as described harein, has siluate thereon 3 mobile home which the Morigagog &
intend to permanently athx 10 sad propertly LS




BUT PROVIDED ALWAYS. that it Modgagor does Pay or cause this Mortgage and tha debt or dabis hareby secured 1o be paid in Iull, then
this Morigage and the estate hereby granled shall cease and detarmine and becoma void, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

The cavenanis heran contained shall bind, and the benalits and advantages shall inure 1o, tha respective hairs, exacutars, administrators.
Successors. and assigneos of the parties hereto Whanevar used. the singular number shall inctude the plural, tha plural.ihe singular.
and |he use of any gender shall be apphicable to ail genders

faymenl of this Morgage is subject lo the terms and conditions of said Promissary Note of sven date between Morigagor and Mongagee

l?& WITNESS WHEREOF, the sad Mortgagor has signed this Morigage, with seal(s) altixed, on ihe dale first abaove shown.

v SN N A

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

! cerily 1he precise recidance of the Morigagee 10 be 1683 E. PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD.. ALTOONA, PENNSYLVANIA 16602.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

5$

COUNTY OF  (igarfield

On this 14th day of December 19, 98 belore mabelady J. Brdress
the undersigned officer, personally appeared_Ehard A, Assalore and Lisa D. Assalae be .
known to me (or satislactorily proven) to be the persons_______whose names_are ____subscribed lo the wiminqutrumem and
acknowlgdgad Ihat they as Morgagor Shav@ _ _ _  exacuted the same for tha'o: y
coniaineg

In Witness Whereol, | Mereunto set my hand and athcial seal
My commission expres

Notarai Seal
Malody J. Endress. Notary Putlle
Logat Twp-, Blalr County
i rmMApm 6.
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.ALL that certain piece or parcel of land located in Pine Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast co
Springs Lodge, Inc, Development, said iron pj
of-way of 50-foot Gary Lynn Drive:

said Development: thence along the southerly line of Lot # 6, South 83° 33' Eagqt

mer of Lot #7 of sajd Development;
thence along the westerly line of Lot #12 South 6° 16' West 398 3 feet to an iron
pin at the southwest corner of Lot #12 on the northerly right-of-way of Gary Lynn
; thence along the northerly right-of-way of Gary Lynn Drive North 83° 44'
West 400.0 feet 1o an iron pin at the southeast corner of Lot #10 of said
opment and the place of beginning.

Map File No_ 26, Square 70,
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FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT 30 DAY NOTICE

By law, this law firm is required to advise you that unless within 30 days after
receipt of this notice you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, the debt
will be assumed to be valid by us. If said notification is sent to us in writing, we are
required to provide you with verification of the debt. In the event within a 30-day period
you request in writing the name of the original creditor, it will be provided to you if
different from the current creditor. In the event that you dispute the debt and/or request
the name of the original creditor in writing within the 30-day period, no further action will
be taken to obtain Judgment in the pending lawsuit until the verification and/or name of
the original creditor has been provided to you.

This law firm is attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information
obtained will be used for that purpose. |

The above Notice is being given pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act and is separate and distinct from the foregoing Complaint which must be responded
to in conformity with the instructions therein. Because of the difference in time
parameters, we will not move for Default Judgment for at least thirty (30) days from the
date of service of this Complaint upon you, and if you request verification, we will not
move for Default judgment until a reasonable time after verification has been provided,

and after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period from the date of service.



VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is__Troy James

Legal Assistant _of First Merit Bank NA , plaintiff herein,
(TITLE) (COMPANY)

that he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and

belief.

(Sig at v

02340500

.8s28°d SI3Y 8 TY3EANI3M NYWLT3EM 8v:ST  1882-CT-NON



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,
Plaintiff No. 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE, PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
AGAINST LISA D. ASSALONE, ONLY
Defendants

| HEREBY CERTIFY THE ADDRESS OF PLAINTIFF IS:

c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue Kimberly J. Hong
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 PA 1.D. NO. 74950

AND THE DEFENDANT IS:
10 Wood Avenue
Clearfield, PA 16830 Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REI

REORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF FE LED ;)fo" Y r’iﬁé

MAR 2 5 2002 ﬁ
WllhamA. r@”
WWR#02340500 Frothool

J“Lﬁfg”’fﬂz ﬁ /%#} #‘5”‘5

de
THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIE T“AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A,,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,
Plaintiff No. 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, Lisa D. Assalone, ONLY, above named, in the
default of an Answer, in the amount of $91,678.30 computed as follows:

Principal $ 84,967.73
Interest thru 1/14/02
at the legal interest rate of $23.59 per diem $ 3,710.76
Late Charges through 1/14/02 $ 45.00
Expenses thru 1/14/02 $ 1,904.81
Execution Costs thru 1/14/02 $ 0.00
$

Attorneys fees thru 1/14/02 1,000.00
Title Search $ 50.00

TOTAL $ 91,678.30

| hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance
with PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CQ

By:
Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the parties against whom Judgment is to be entered according
to the Praecipe attached are not members of the Armed Forces of the United States or any other military
or non-military service covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940. The undersigned
further states that the information is true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and

belief and upon information received from others.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

By:
Kimberly J. Hong

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,, ~
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff
vs.

Civil Action No. 2001-1892-CD
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and

LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: Lisa D. Assalone
10 Wood Ave.
Clearfield, PA 16830

Date of Notice: 3-8-02

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN
THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY
BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A

LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PA Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

WELTMAN, WEINW REIS CO., L.P.A.
By:

Kimberly J. Hong” &~

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis co. L.P.A.
2718Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
s/b/m/t SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,
Plaintiff No. 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE, ONLY

Defendants

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: Lisa D. Assalone
10 Wood Avenue
Clearfield, PA 16830

( ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
() Garnishee

You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against you
on 3-25-02

( ) Assumpsit Judgmentin the amount of $ plus costs.

(XX)  Mortgage Foreclosure in the amount of $91,678.30 plus costs.

( ) Trespass Judgmentin the amount of $ plus costs.

( ) [Ifnot satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator's
license and/or registration will be suspended by the Department of

Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

Entry of Judgment of
Court Order
Non-Pros
Confession

Default

Verdict

Arbitration Award

P TN N N
N N N ol e N .

Prothon

PR.OTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY

INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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[N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Firstmerit Bank, N.A.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2001-01892-CD
Real Debt: $91,678.30
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From:
Lisa D. Assalone, ONLY Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: March 25, 2002

Expires: March 25, 2007

Certified from the record this 25th day of March, 2002

S/

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

******************************************************************************

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this J udgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., s/b/m/t
SIGNAL BANK, N.A,

Plaintiff, NO: 2001-1892-CD
VS.
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants.

TYPE OF PLEADING:

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

Filed on Behalf of:

PLAINTIFF

Counsel or Record for this Party:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA I.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

WWR #02340500

FILED

William A, Shaw
Prethenotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., s/b/m/t
SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,
Plaintiff, NO: 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants.
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter, directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County

against Defendants, Edward A. Assalone and Lisa D. Assalone for the amount of:

1. Judgment Amount $ 91,678.30
Interest at the rate of $23.59 per diem from
1/14/02 to sale date $  3,963.12
2. Late Charges thru sale date $ 228.54
TOTAL $ 95,869.96

With continuing interest at the aforesaid rate plus appropriate additional attorney fees and costs.

Costs (to be added by Prothonotary) $

sl Py

Kimberly J. Hong

Attorney for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
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‘ WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Firstmerit Bank, N.A ,s/b/m/t V
Signal Bank , N.A. @@P
Vs. NO.: 2001-01892-CD

Edward A. Assalone and
Lisa D. Assalone

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due Firstmerit Bank, N.A., s/b/m/t Signal Bank, N.A. , Plaintiff(s) from
Edward A. Assalone, Lisa D. Assalone, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a gamishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $91,678.30 PAID: $224.80
INTEREST: $3,963.12 SHERIFF: $
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: $§228.54 - Late Charges

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 05/02/2002

(ot LA

Wilham A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Kimberly Hong, Esquire
At AM./P.M. 2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Sheriff

i



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION .

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., s/b/m/t
SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff, NO: 2001-1892-CD
VS.
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants.

LONG FORM DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land located in Pine Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of Lot #10 of the Crystal Springs Lodge, Inc.,
Development, said iron pin also being on the northerly right-of-way of 50-foot Gary Lynn Drive; thence
along the easterly line of Lot #10, North 6 degrees 16 minutes East 399.5 feet to an iron pin at the
southeast corner of Lot #5 of said Development; thence along the southerly line of Lot #6, South 83
degrees 33 minutes East 400.0 feet to an iron pin at the southwest corner of Lot #7 of said Development;
thence along the westerly line of Lot #12 South 6 degrees 16 minutes West 398.3 feet to an iron pin at the
southwest corner of Lot #12 on the northerly right-of-way of Gary Lynn Drive, thence along the northerly
right-of-way of Gary Lynn Drive, North 83 degrees 44 minutes West 400.0 feet to an iron pin at the
southeast corner of Lot #10 of said Development and the place of beginning.

BEING Lot No. 11 of Crystal Springs Lodge, Inc., Development. Containing 3.66 acres, as shown
on the survey of Gary B. Thurston dated October 16, 1974, and filed of record in the Office of the
Recorder of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Map File No. 26, Square 70.

BEING the same premises which Crystal Springs Lodge, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation, by
Deed dated October 29, 1998 and recorded in Clearfield County on December 14, 1998 at Deed Book
Volume 199800, Page 877 granted and conveyed to Edward A. Assalone and Lisa D. Assalone.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG §e]REIS, CO,L.PA.

/%/V

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Parcel No.: 127-14-17 Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., s/b/m/t
SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,
Plaintiff, NO: 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

TYPE OF PLEADING:

LIENHOLDER AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

Counsel or Record for this Party:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA 1.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

Ff g L E 436 7" Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
WWR #02340500
JUL 11 2007

m |4
Willi)am A. ISYPL\Qast
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., s/b/m/t
SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,
Plaintiff, NO: 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants

LIENHOLDER AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire,
who according to law deposes and says that a copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale has been
served on each of the following Lienholders by Certificate of Mail on June 25, 2002. True and
correct copies of said certificates of mail are attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO,, L.P.A.

77

Kimberly J. Hong

Attorneys for Plaintiff

2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania15219

Sworn }9 nd subscribW
This &7”" day of U , 2002.
([ O B 15200 ) et
/

Nota ry'PuZ{y:
NOTARIAL SEAL

ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 8, 2006




U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATION.,
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER ONAL MAL. DOES NoT

Rec<viftiman, Weinberg & Rels Co., LPA.

2718 Koppers Bidg.
436 7th Avenue o
(812) 434-7955

j;je of ordinary mail addressed to:
LY ,

A30

lee, KA 10830

v

PS Form 3817, January 2001 Cladal on_

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER

RecgivWé“man, Weinbefg & Reis co'! LP;A-
2718 Koxpefs Bldg.

436 r ,PA 15219
(412) 4347955

One-piece of ardinary mail addressed to:
MMt arad SO A yh ol
230 bpadMarboed

C,Qm/t(ymﬂd, Py 16¥30

PS Form 3817, January 2001 &441 alori—

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE-POSTMASTER

F=="{¥efiman, Weinberg & Reis Co,, LPA.
— 2718 Koppers Bldg.
436 7 Avenue

(412) 434-7955

O«_we pigce of ordinary mail addressed to: J
e e ks
L30L. Moarbud Jthsst
C,@cuﬁ(uﬁag On w830

PS Form 3817, January 2001 a.chuﬁnk




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., s/b/m/t
SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,
Plaintiff, NO: 2001-1892-CD

VS.

EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants.
TYPE OF PLEADING:

DEFENDANT AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

Counsel or Record for this Party:

Kimberly J. Hong
PA |.D. #74950

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7" Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

WWR #02340500

FILED

JUL, 11 2007

M\LAO e
Willlam A. Shaw
Prothenetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., s/b/m/t
SIGNAL BANK, N.A,,

Plaintiff, NO: 2001-1892-CD
VS.
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Kimberly J. Hong,
Esquire, who according to law deposes and says that a copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale has
been served on the Defendant, Edward A. Assalone.

1. On or about May 28, 2002, Plaintiff mailed Defendant, a copy of the Notice of
Sheriff's Sale, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to PO Box 187, Melody Lane, Penfiled,
PA 15849.

2. On or about May 30, 2002, Plaintiff received the signed certified mail receipt
indicating that a copy of the Notice had been served on the Defendant. A true and correct copy

of said signed certified mail receipt is marked Exhibit "A".

Kimberly J. Hong
Attorneys for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Sivorn.,to and subscrime
This T day of = WZOOZ.

‘
Notary Publit/ i /

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANGELA M. SCHOFIELD, NOTARY PUBLIC
CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 8, 2006




B

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION OMP ON O

® Complete iterns 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 4 Sigpature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. < O Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse H AW /zd{ s Addresse
so that we can return the card to you.
R B. ed
M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ecaived by (Pq?’ éf e C(( (?SDate o Delléer
or on the front if space permits. h 'CL/ L{ S o

1. Article Addressed to:

Ftoana . Rasatons

D0. Bery, 1£7Mlooly dans
de DA IS ?d

¥

i

7

D. s de!lvery dress different fromitem 17 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type

[ Registered
O Insured Mail O c.o.D.

& Certified Mait  [] Express Mail
O Return Receipt for Merchandis

4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

O Yes

2. Article Number

ransor romsordcolavey 7001 1940 0001 9?71 7211

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

“|.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

102585-01-M-2¢

‘(Domestic Mail Only;’ ‘No Insurance Coverage Prowded)

[28]02
Postage | § 5 8
rtified Fee
ce Postmark
Return Receipt Fee Here

(Endorsement Required) } —————]

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $

SemTleuj/Mclﬁ &AA/M

Street, Apt. No.;

or PO Box No. p’a 6@»\1 187 MMJ.I

-00l 1940 0001 9771 721l

City, State, ZIP+ 4 ) }4 <

PS Form 3800, Januaryi 26\)1

Y

.4 See Reverse. for.Instructionsg’

and..




(]

In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12479

FIRSTMATE BANK, NA 01-1892-CD
VS.
ASSALONE, EDWARD A,

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, JUNE 4, 2002 @ 1:45 P.M. 0'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE PROPERTY ,.. ' L E D

OF THE DEFENDANTS, EDWARD A. ASSALONE AND LISA D. ASSALONE. THE

PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE. 01>, 34
NOV 18 ZUUZ

A SALE IS SET FOR AUGUST 2, 2002, %ﬁ‘

Willi lam A. S aw

Prethenetary

NOW, JUNE 4, 2002 @ 1:30 P.M. SERVED THE DEFENDANT EDWARD A. ASSALONE,

AT HIS PLACE OF RESIDENCE P. O. BOX 187 MELODY LANE, PENFIELD,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLAVANIA BY HANDING TO ASHLEY PETRACCA ADULT
AT RESIDENCE OF DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY AND MAKING KNOWN

TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, JUNE 5, 2002 @ 11:30 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED LISA D. ASSALONE AT THE
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, CLEARFIELD,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO LISA D.
ASSALONE A TRUE AND ATTESTED ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF
SALE AND COPY OF LEVY AND MAKING KNOWN TO THE THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, AUGUST 2, 2002 A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS
EDWARD A. ASSALONE AND LISA D. ASSALONE. THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED
BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR $1.00 + COSTS.

NOW, AUGUST 12,2002 BILLED ATTORNEY FOR COSTS DUE.

NOW, NOVEMBER 1, 2002 RECEIVED CHECK FROM ATTORNEY TO PAY COSTS.

Page 1 of 3
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+  In‘The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 12479
FIRSTMATE BANK, NA 01-1892-CD
VS.
ASSALONE, EDWARD A.
WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURNS
NOW, NOVEMBER 4, 2002 BILLED ATTORNEY FOR INCREASE OF $10.00 TO FILE

DEED.

NOW, NOVEMBER 11, 2002 RECEIVED CHECK FROM ATTORNEY.

NOW, NOVEMBER 14, 2002 PAID BILLS FROM ADVANCE AND ATTORNEY CHECK AND
MADE REFUND OF UNUSED PORTION TO ATTORNEY.

NOW, NOVEMBER 18, 2002 RETURNED WRIT AS SALE BEING HELD ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. PROPERTY PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR
$1.00 + COSTS.

NOW,NOVEMBER 18, 2002 DEED WAS FILED

SHERIFF HAWKINS $231.73
SURCHARGE $40.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 3



, =+ InThe Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12479
FIRSTMATE BANK, NA 01-1892-CD
Vs,

ASSALONE, EDWARD A.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
2002
L Qé\\&w:‘ B CM&NM
~ Doputy Prothonotary hester A, Hawkins
My Commission Expires i
1st Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 3 of 3



A Jhe ' WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
we 4 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Firstmerit Bank, N.A ,s/b/m/t
Signal Bank , N.A.
Vs. NO.: 2001-01892-CD

Edward A. Assalone and
Lisa D. Assalone

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due Firstmerit Bank, N.A., s/b/m/t Signal Bank, N.A. , Plaintiff(s) from
Edward A. Assalone , Lisa D. Assalone , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) If properiy of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a gamishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $91,678.30
INTEREST: $3,963.12
PROTH. COSTS: $
ATTY’S COMM:

DATE: 05/02/2002

Received this writ this & gk day

of W\ v  AD— D

At. 233 AM/PM,)
DN o
Sheriff Yoy W\ wr ey ot 1\ P00

PAID: $224.80
SHERIFF: $
OTHER COSTS: $228.54 - Late Charges

(gp L

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Requesting Party: Kimberly Hong, Esquire
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION -

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A., s/b/m/t
SIGNAL BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff, NO: 2001-1892-CD
Vs,
EDWARD A. ASSALONE and
LISA D. ASSALONE,

Defendants.

LONG FORM DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land located in Pine Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of Lot #10 of the Crystal Springs Lodge, Inc.,
Development, said iron pin also being on the northerly right-of-way of 50-foot Gary Lynn Drive; thence
along the easterly line of Lot #10, North 6 degrees 16 minutes East 399.5 feet to an iron pin at the
southeast corner of Lot #5 of said Development; thence along the southerly line of Lot #6, South 83
degrees 33 minutes East 400.0 feet to an iron pin at the southwest corner of Lot #7 of said Development;
thence along the westerly line of Lot #12 South 6 degrees 16 minutes West 398.3 feet to an iron pin at the
southwest corner of Lot #12 on the northerly right-of-way of Gary Lynn Drive, thence along the northerly
right-of-way of Gary Lynn Drive, North 83 degrees 44 minutes West 400.0 feet to an iron pin at the
southeast corner of Lot #10 of said Development and the place of beginning.

BEING Lot No. 11 of Crystal Springs Lodge, Inc., Development. Containing 3.66 acres, as shown
on the survey of Gary B. Thurston dated October 16, 1974, and filed of record in the Office of the
Recorder of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Map File No. 26, Square 70.

BEING the same premises which Crystal Springs Lodge, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation, by
Deed dated October 29, 1998 and recorded in Clearfield County on December 14, 1998 at Deed Book
Volume 199800, Page 877 granted and conveyed to Edward A. Assalone and Lisa D. Assalone.

/
WELTMAN, WEINBERG IS, CO.,,LP.A.

Kimberly J. Hong, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Parcel No.: 127-14-17 Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219




REAL ESTATE SALE

SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME

OW, AUGUST 2, 202

ASSALONE

NO. 01-1892-CD

handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the court House in

Clearfield on the

2ND

of EDWARD A. ASSALONE AND LISA D. ASSALONE

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

S/BIM/T SIGNAL BANK, N.A.

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of

appropriations, viz:
SHERIFF COSTS:

ROR

SERVICE
MILEAGE

LEVY

MILEAGE
POSTING

CSDS
COMMISSION 2%
POSTAGE
HANDBILLS
DISTRIBUTION
ADVERTISING
ADD'L SERVICE
DEED

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES/BILLING

BILLING/PHONE/FAX

TOTAL SHERIFF
COsTS

DEED COSTS:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT?
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED
COSTS

15.00
15.00
10.40
15.00
10.40
15.00
10.00

8.38
15.00
25.00
15.00
15.00
30.00

6.55
1.00
156.00

5.00
5.00

231.73

5.00
29.00

29.00

$1.00 + COSTS

DEBIT & INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST
TO BE ADDED

TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST

COSTS:

ATTORNEY FEES

PROTH. SATISFACTION
ADVERTISING

LATE CHARGES & FEES
TAXES - collector

TAXES - tax claim TO SEPT
DUE

COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
LEIN SEARCH

FORCLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DEED COSTS

ATTORNEY COMMISSION
SHERIFF COSTS

LEGAL JOURNAL AD

REFUND OF ADVANCE
REFUND OF SURCHARGE
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH

SATISFACTION FEE

ESCROW DEFICIENCY
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

. by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due
and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by

AUGUST 2002, | exposed the within described real estate
FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.

and made the following

91,678.30
3,963.12

95,641.42

536.34

1,177.99
PAID

100.00

5.00
29.00

231.73
162.00

224.80
40.00

2,506.86

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



OFFICE (814) 76S5-2641
.ff’ @ff. AFTER 4:00 P M, (814) 765-1533
Sheriff s Bffice

Alearfield Uounty £ro county eax

e

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CHESTER A. HAWKINS

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF

DARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY

DEPT. CLERK
MARGARET PUTT

PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

June 24, 2002 %

lag

Edward A. Assalone
R. R. #1, Box 185-C
Penfield, PA 15849

Dear Mr. Assalone,

Enclosed please find your copy of the Sheriff’ Levy that was taken on June 4,
2002. Your wife picked up her copy at our office but she could not pick up yours.

Sincerely,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

CAH/ca

Enclosure
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